CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado You
Sample 991 Likely Voters™
Conducted September 21-23, 2016

Margin of Error +4.4%

1. In general, do you feel problems facing the U.S. today are:

More complicated than most people realize, so our leaders need to understand

More details ... .. 72%
Easier to solve than they appear, so leaders should just use more common
S]] 1T 28%

2. When you think about things like politics and the economy in the U.S., what do you generally
want to see happen in the next few years?

Big changes — we need to re-think just about everything ................. 51%
Some changes — let’s slowly make progress but keep what works ....... 47%
Not much change — we're doing okay, for the mostpart ................... 2%

3. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote . ... o 93%
Probably will vote ... ... 5%
Maybe Will VOt ... e 2%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... . 0%
DON t KNOW .. 0%

*1000 registered voters total were interviewed. 991 likely voters are included.
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4. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary

Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Hillary Clinton ... 40%
Donald Trump . e 39%
Gary JONNSON ... 7%
il SN 2%
SOMEONE BlSE . 2%
N Ot SUIE e 10%
Probably won't vote ....... ... e 0%

5. Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton

Yes, | WOUID ..o e e 4%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 17%
NO, I never Would ... e e 79%

6. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Yes, | WOUID .. e e e 6%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 16%
NO, I never Would ... e e e 78%

7. What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump over Hillary Clinton in

November?
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

Mainly because | like Donald Trump ... 35%
Mainly because Donald Trump is the Republican nominee ............... 11%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton ... ... i 54%
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8. What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton over Donald Trump in

November?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton .......... ..o ot 36%
Mainly because Hillary Clinton is the Democratic nominee ............... 24%
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump ... ..o 40%

9. Do you think of your vote as mainly supporting...
Asked of respondents selecting a candidate choice

An individual candidate for President that you like ....................... 25%
A larger movement that youre apartof ......... ... ... il 32%
BOth 42%

10. Regardless of how you’re voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Exciting 44% 56%
Competent 43% 57%
Scary 62% 38%
Responsible 41% 59%
Risky 74% 26%
Inspiring 38% 62%
Tough 62% 38%
Authentic 43% 57%

11. Regardless of how you’re voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Exciting 20% 80%
Competent 48% 52%
Scary 57% 43%
Responsible 41% 59%
Risky 59% 41%
Inspiring 31% 69%
Tough 53% 47%
Authentic 32% 68%
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12. Which of these is the main reason you don'’t find Donald Trump exciting right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Trump but not describing him as exciting

He’s too close to politics as usual ... ... 0%
| have reservations about him personally ........... ... ... ... .o, 23%
| just haven’t seen enough of himyet ...... ... ... .. ..o it 3%
| wanted a different Republican to be the nominee ....................... 26%
| don’t get excited about any candidates at all nowadays ................ 48%

13. Which of these is the main reason you don'’t find Hillary Clinton exciting right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton but not describing her as exciting

She’s too close to politics as usual ... 27%
| have reservations about her personally ........... ... ... .o il 15%
| just haven’t seen enough of heryet ......... .. .. . it 5%
| wanted Bernie Sanders to be the nominee ................ ... ... 31%
| don’t get excited about any candidates at all nowadays ................ 22%

14. If you had to choose, this election will really come down to which candidate:

Is most prepared forthe job ... ... 36%
Can shake up the political system ... 16%
Can protect the United States ... 26%
Understands people like me ... 7%
Can make the economy WOrk ... ... 14%

15. How much of this Presidential campaign is focusing on issues you care about most?

A Ot o 24%
SOMIE oo 48%
NOt MUCKH .o 23%

NN oot 5%
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16. When it comes to terrorism, are you voting for Trump because:
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

| think Trump would make the U.S. safer thanitisnow ................... 70%
| think Clinton would make the U.S. less safe thanitisnow .............. 30%

17. When it comes to terrorism, are you voting for Clinton because:
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

| think Clinton would make the U.S. safer thanitisnow .................. 40%
| think Trump would make the U.S. less safe thanitisnow ............... 60%

18. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 37% 63%
Would bring change
to Washington 68% 32%
Will look out for
people like you 41% 59%
Tells the truth 39% 61%
Has the right
approach to terrorism 46% 54%

Can fix the economy 48% 52%
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19. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 48% 52%
Would bring change
to Washington 26% 74%
Will look out for
people like you 38% 62%
Tells the truth 28% 72%
Has the right
approach to terrorism 39% 61%
Can fix the economy 35% 65%

20. People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of
these, how does it make you feel...?

Doesn’t bother Concerned, not

me, personally scared Scared
Global warming 29% 43% 28%
Political divisions 12% 60% 27%
Cultural change 28% 46% 26%
Terrorism 7% 46% 47%
The national debt 10% 44% 46%
Economic inequality 24% 49% 27%

21. What should the United States do with refugees from war-torn countries such as Syria?

Take in as many as possible, it is a moral responsibility .................. 16%
Take in some, but only those who pass a serious background check ..... 53%
Do not take any, itis a safety threat ........ ... ... ... it 30%
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22. Which is closer to your feelings about the upcoming Presidential debate?

I'll watch, because | want to see my favorite candidate win .............. 33%
I'll watch, because I'm still waiting to be persuaded who to vote for ...... 13%
I'll watch, just for the entertainmentof it .......... ... ... ...l 25%
'm not watChing ... e 29%

23. What are you most looking for from the candidates in the upcoming Presidential debate?

Who can show...
Asked of respondents planning to watch the debate

That they know the most about foreign policy ............. .. ... ..., 14%
Who they are as a person ... e 25%
How they’ll fight terrorism . ... 18%
How they’ll improve the economy and jobs ...t 43%

24. Do you think the U.S. should temporarily ban Muslims from other countries from entering
the United States, or not?

ShoUld AN . 46%
Should NOt ban ... 54%

25. Do you agree or disagree with the following: We need a President who will do whatever it
takes to stop terrorism, including things that might restrict some peoples’ civil liberties.

Al o 46%
DiSagIEE . 54%

26. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 12%
Somewhat liberal ... ... 16%
Moderate ... 33%
Somewhat conservative ........ ... 18%
Very CONSErvative . ... 18%
NOt SUIE o e e e 3%
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27. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 21%
Not very strong Democrat ....... ... 13%
Lean Democrat . ... 8%
Independent . ... 16%
Lean Republican ... ... 10%
Not very strong Republican ............ i 13%
Strong Republican ... e 17%
N Ot SUIE o e 1%

28. How do you feel about the Tea Party movement?

SUPP O e 25%
L@ o] o1 1= 36%
NeULral 39%

YOS oo 31%
N O oo 66%
NOt SUIE .ot 3%

1820 L 18%
30-44 e 25%
A5-B4 40%
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32. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

W o 79%

BlaCK . 3%

HiSPanIiC ..o 12%

)1 T 5%
33. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

S o = 20%

Some College ..o 31%

College grad ... 35%

POSt grad ... 14%
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1. Problems Facing the U.S.
In general, do you feel problems facing the U.S. today are:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More complicated than most people
realize, so our leaders need to
understand more details 2% 66% 7% 81% 2% 66% 75% 72% * 72% 70%
Easier to solve than they appear, so
leaders should just use more common
sense 28% 34% 23% 19% 28% 34% 25% 28% * 28% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (482) (501) (176) (245) (395) (167) (780) (33) (118) (53)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
More complicated than most people
realize, so our leaders need to
understand more details 72% 83% 70% 62% 87% 71% 60% 65% 74% 48% 80%
Easier to solve than they appear, so
leaders should just use more common
sense 28% 17% 30% 38% 13% 29% 40% 35% 26% 52% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (335) (328) (302) (269) (361) (353) (241) (743) (249) (735)
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2. Changes in Coming Years
When you think about things like politics and the economy in the U.S., what do you generally want to see happen in the next few years?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Big changes — we need to re-think just
about everything 51% 51% 51% 56% 37% 56% 53% 52% * 50% 53%
Some changes — let’s slowly make
progress but keep what works 47% 47% 47% 40% 63% 41% 44% 46% * 44% 45%
Not much change — we’re doing okay,
for the most part 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% * 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (989) (485) (504) (178) (244) (897) (169) (784) (34) (118) (53)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent  Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Big changes — we need to re-think just
about everything 51% 28% 56% 2% 27% 45% 75% 65% 46% 75% 43%
Some changes — let’s slowly make
progress but keep what works 47% 69% 42% 28% 67% 53% 25% 34% 51% 25% 54%
Not much change — we’re doing okay,
for the most part 2% 4% 3% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (989) (339) (829) (304) (271) (363) (355) (242) (747) (250) (739)
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3. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely will vote 93% 93% 92% 95% 84% 95% 98% 93% * 95% 88%
Probably will vote 5% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 2% 5% * 2% %
Maybe will vote 2% 3% 2% 0% 8% 1% 0% 2% * 2% 5%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 1%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (485) (506) (178) (245) (398) (169) (786) (34) (118) (58)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Definitely will vote 93% 96% 88% 95% 96% 89% 93% 89% 94% 97% 91%
Probably will vote 5% 2% 8% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 4% 2% 6%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (339) (330) (304) (271) (364) (356) (242) (749) (250) (741)
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4. Presidential Vote 2016
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 40% 37% 42% 39% 43% 39% 38% 36% * 46% 52%
Donald Trump 39% 42% 36% 21% 36% 46% 45% 43% * 20% 38%
Gary Johnson 7% 8% 6% 18% 4% 6% 2% 6% * 9% 8%
Jill Stein 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 0% 1% 2% * 3% 1%
Someone else 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% * 4% 1%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 11% 13% 8% 9% 11% * 12% 1%
Probably won’t vote 0% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% * 6% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (482) (504) (178) (243) (396) (169) (785) (32) (116) (58)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 40% 86% 29% 2% 81% 41% 7% 13% 48% 9% 50%
Donald Trump 39% 2% 35% 84% 4% 29% 76% 63% 31% 71% 28%
Gary Johnson 7% 4% 12% 5% 4% 10% 5% 4% 8% 10% 6%
Jill Stein 2% 0% 5% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3%
Someone else 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% 8% 3% 15% 10% 17% 7% 9% 10%
Probably won't vote 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (336) (330) (304) (270) (359) (356) (242) (744) (250) (736)
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5. Consider Clinton
Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 1% 3% * 11% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 17% 14% 19% 34% 14% 10% 18% 15% * 26%
No, | never would 79% 83% 76% 64% 80% 85% 82% 82% * 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (598) (306) (292) (108) (142) (244) (104) (499) (9) (64) (25)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, | would 4% * 4% 1% 8% 6% 1% 1% 6% 1% 5%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 17% * 22% 8% 39% 27% 6% 11% 20% 7% 23%
No, | never would 79% * 75% 91% 53% 67% 92% 88% 75% 92% 72%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (598) (50) (235) (297) (58) (217) (328) (210) (387) (227) (371)
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6. Consider Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?

Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 6% 8% 4% 11% 4% 5% 2% 6% * 6% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 16% 17% 16% 13% 27% 14% 10% 16% * 12%

No, I never would 78% 75% 80% 76% 69% 81% 88% 78% * 82%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (606) (283) (324) (141) (158) (214) (93) (449) (29) (94) (33)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 6% 5% 4% * 1% 3% 30% 15% 4% 33% 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 16% 5% 26% * 4% 22% 37% 34% 13% 32% 14%
No, | never would 78% 91% 69% * 95% 76% 33% 51% 82% 35% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (606) (332) (214) (48) (261) (259) (87) (90) (516) (72) (534)
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7. Why Voting for Trump

What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump over Hillary Clinton in November?

Asked of respondents voting for Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because | like Donald Trump 35% 37% 33% * 19% 34% 51% 34% * * *
Mainly because Donald Trump is the

Republican nominee 11% 9% 13% * 14% 11% 9% 11%

Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 54% 53% 54% * 67% 54% 40% 55%

Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (381) (202) (179) (37) (87) (181) (76) (336) (5) (21) (19)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Mainly because | like Donald Trump 35% * 42% 31% * 25% 40% 35% 36% 42% 29%
Mainly because Donald Trump is the

Republican nominee 11% * 4% 15% * 5% 13% 14% 9% 15% 7%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 54% * 53% 54% * 69% 47% 51% 55% 43% 63%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (381) (7) (115) (254) (10) (104) (267) (152) (229) (179) (203)
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8. Why Voting for Clinton
What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton over Donald Trump in November?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton 36% 31% 39% 24% 26% 46% 40% 37% * 34% *
Mainly because Hillary Clinton is the

Democratic nominee 24% 27% 21% 37% 24% 19% 18% 22% * 18%

Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 40% 42% 40% 39% 50% 35% 42% 41% * 48%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (392) (180) (212) (70) (103) (153) (65) (285) (25) (54) (28)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton 36% 39% 27% * 40% 32% 37% * 36%
Mainly because Hillary Clinton is the

Democratic nominee 24% 27% 16% * 26% 18% 22% * 21%
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 40% 34% 58% 34% 50% 41% * 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (392) (288) (95) (6) (218) (147) (361) (23) (369)
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9. Vote in Support of Candidate or Movement

Do you think of your vote as mainly supporting...

Asked of respondents selecting a candidate choice

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

An individual candidate for President

that you like 25% 27% 24% 17% 34% 23% 28% 23% * 30% 25%
A larger movement that you're a part

of 32% 33% 32% 42% 29% 34% 23% 33% * 39% 17%
Both 42% 40% 45% 41% 37% 43% 50% 43% * 31% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (858) (435) (423) (150) (206) (356) (145) (683) (32) 91) (52)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

An individual candidate for President

that you like 25% 28% 24% 23% 24% 31% 20% 27% 25% 25% 25%
A larger movement that you're a part

of 32% 32% 34% 32% 28% 32% 35% 36% 31% 34% 31%
Both 42% 40% 43% 45% 47% 36% 44% 37% 44% 40% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (858) (308) (264) (275) (253) (293) (312) (193) (664) (226) (632)
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10. Describe Trump — Exciting
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 50% 38% 33% 43% 48% 46% 47% * 27%
Does not describe 56% 50% 62% 67% 57% 52% 54% 53% * 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (967) (479) (488) (168) (242) (390) (167) (770) (34) (114) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 44% 13% 47% 75% 14% 40% 72% 62% 38% 74% 34%
Does not describe 56% 87% 53% 25% 86% 60% 28% 38% 62% 26% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (332) (319) (298) (266) (356) (345) (236) (731) (244) (722)

10
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11. Describe Trump — Competent
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 43% 47% 39% 31% 40% 48% 48% 46% * 29%
Does not describe 57% 53% 61% 69% 60% 52% 52% 54% * 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (969) (481) (488) (170) (240) (391) (168) (773) (32) (114) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 43% 8% 44% 81% 7% 34% 80% 66% 35% 81% 30%
Does not describe 57% 92% 56% 19% 93% 66% 20% 34% 65% 19% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (333) (320) (300) (267) (355) (347) (237) (731) (248) (720)

11
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12. Describe Trump — Scary
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 62% 58% 66% 2% 69% 57% 55% 59% * 80% 63%
Does not describe 38% 42% 34% 28% 31% 43% 45% 41% * 20% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (481) (495) (171) (245) (392) (168) (772) (34) (118) (52)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 62% 93% 62% 26% 91% 71% 30% 44% 68% 27% 74%
Does not describe 38% 7% 38% 74% 9% 29% 70% 56% 32% 73% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (336) (324) (298) (267) (359) (350) (237) (739) (245) (730)

12
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13. Describe Trump — Responsible
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 43% 39% 29% 36% 48% 46% 44% * 26%
Does not describe 59% 57% 61% 71% 64% 52% 54% 56% * 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (966) (481) (485) (167) (239) (392) (168) (770) (32) (114) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 7% 39% 81% 6% 32% 78% 66% 33% 79% 28%
Does not describe 59% 93% 61% 19% 94% 68% 22% 34% 67% 21% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (966) (333) (320) (297) (267) (354) (346) (236) (730) (245) (720)

13
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14. Describe Trump — Risky
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 74% 74% 74% 86% 80% 69% 62% 74% * 72%
Does not describe 26% 26% 26% 14% 20% 31% 38% 26% * 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (974) (481) (493) (172) (243) (391) (168) (773) (34) (117) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 74% 89% 74% 56% 87% 81% 56% 61% 78% 51% 81%
Does not describe 26% 11% 26% 44% 13% 19% 44% 39% 22% 49% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (974) (334) (324) (299) (267) (359) (348) (235) (739) (245) (729)
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15. Describe Trump — Inspiring
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 44% 33% 27% 37% 42% 41% 41% * 21%
Does not describe 62% 56% 67% 73% 63% 58% 59% 59% * 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (967) (480) (487) (170) (240) (389) (168) (773) (31) (114) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 38% 7% 38% 2% 7% 33% 68% 63% 30% 73% 26%
Does not describe 62% 93% 62% 28% 93% 67% 32% 37% 70% 27% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (332) (319) (300) (266) (355) (346) (238) (730) (247) (720)
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16. Describe Trump — Tough
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 62% 64% 60% 50% 62% 67% 62% 66% * 41%
Does not describe 38% 36% 40% 50% 38% 33% 38% 34% * 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (969) (481) (488) (170) (240) (392) (167) (774) (32) (114) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 62% 31% 2% 85% 31% 60% 88% 83% 55% 84% 54%
Does not describe 38% 69% 28% 15% 69% 40% 12% 17% 45% 16% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (332) (322) (300) (266) (356) (347) (238) (731) (248) (721)

16



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You
17. Describe Trump — Authentic
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 43% 47% 39% 27% 39% 50% 47% 46% * 31%
Does not describe 57% 53% 61% 73% 61% 50% 53% 54% * 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (970) (481) (489) (167) (242) (393) (168) (773) (34) (114) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 43% 11% 44% 7% 9% 37% 76% 67% 35% 74% 32%
Does not describe 57% 89% 56% 23% 91% 63% 24% 33% 65% 26% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (970) (333) (321) (298) (267) (358) (346) (236) (735) (245) (725)
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18. Describe Clinton — Exciting
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 20% 18% 21% 22% 20% 19% 18% 18% * 24%
Does not describe 80% 82% 79% 78% 80% 81% 82% 82% * 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (959) (472) (487) (164) (239) (392) (164) (765) (31) (115) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 20% 40% 10% 7% 32% 21% 8% 11% 22% 11% 23%
Does not describe 80% 60% 90% 93% 68% 79% 92% 89% 78% 89% 77%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (959) (327) (321) (293) (262) (354) (343) (238) (721) (240) (719)
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19. Describe Clinton — Competent
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 48% 45% 51% 46% 50% 47% 47% 47% * 50%
Does not describe 52% 55% 49% 54% 50% 53% 53% 53% * 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (959) (473) (486) (166) (237) (391) (166) (767) (29) (115) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 48% 88% 40% 11% 85% 54% 12% 20% 57% 10% 61%
Does not describe 52% 12% 60% 89% 15% 46% 88% 80% 43% 90% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (959) (329) (325) (291) (263) (356) (341) (238) (721) (241) (719)
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20. Describe Clinton — Scary
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 57% 57% 56% 64% 55% 56% 54% 59% * 50%
Does not describe 43% 43% 44% 36% 45% 44% 46% 41% * 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (955) (472) (482) (163) (239) (389) (163) (765) (30) (112) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 57% 16% 67% 90% 20% 52% 90% 85% 47% 90% 45%
Does not describe 43% 84% 33% 10% 80% 48% 10% 15% 53% 10% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (955) (325) (318) (294) (260) (355) (339) (237) (717) (239) (716)
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21. Describe Clinton — Responsible
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 39% 43% 36% 40% 43% 41% 39% * 46%
Does not describe 59% 61% 57% 64% 60% 57% 59% 61% * 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (962) (474) (487) (164) (239) (393) (166) (767) (31) (115) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 83% 30% 7% 7% 43% 11% 16% 49% 11% 51%
Does not describe 59% 17% 70% 93% 23% 57% 89% 84% 51% 89% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (962) (328) (324) (293) (261) (357) (343) (238) (724) (241) (721)
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22. Describe Clinton — Risky
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 59% 59% 59% 63% 63% 57% 57% 61% * 59%
Does not describe 41% 41% 41% 37% 37% 43% 43% 39% * 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (957) (472) (485) (163) (239) (392) (163) (768) (29) (112) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 59% 26% 62% 91% 26% 55% 89% 84% 51% 89% 50%
Does not describe 41% 74% 38% 9% 74% 45% 11% 16% 49% 11% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (957) (325) (321) (293) (262) (355) (340) (239) (718) (241) (716)
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23. Describe Clinton — Inspiring
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 31% 27% 34% 27% 31% 32% 31% 28% * 36%
Does not describe 69% 73% 66% 73% 69% 68% 69% 2% * 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (961) (473) (488) (166) (239) (391) (165) (767) (31) (115) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 31% 65% 20% 4% 56% 34% 9% 16% 36% 13% 37%
Does not describe 69% 35% 80% 96% 44% 66% 91% 84% 64% 87% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (961) (328) (322) (293) (262) (357) (342) (237) (724) (240) (721)
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24. Describe Clinton — Tough
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 53% 48% 59% 58% 52% 52% 55% 52% * 57%
Does not describe 47% 52% 41% 42% 48% 48% 45% 48% * 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (957) (473) (484) (165) (237) (391) (165) (766) (29) (115) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 53% 81% 50% 29% 86% 58% 24% 34% 60% 30% 61%
Does not describe 47% 19% 50% 71% 14% 42% 76% 66% 40% 70% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (957) (328) (321) (293) (262) (353) (343) (237) (721) (239) (718)
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25. Describe Clinton — Authentic
Regardless of how you're voting, which of these do you feel describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 32% 32% 32% 32% 32% 31% 36% 29% * 41%
Does not describe 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 69% 64% 71% * 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (965) (473) (492) (168) (241) (391) (165) (769) (31) (115) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 32% 67% 21% 7% 58% 34% 11% 16% 38% 10% 40%
Does not describe 68% 33% 79% 93% 42% 66% 89% 84% 62% 90% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (329) (324) (295) (261) (356) (348) (240) (725) (243) (722)
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26. Why Trump Not Exciting

Which of these is the main reason you don’t find Donald Trump exciting right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Trump but not describing him as exciting

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
He’s too close to politics as usual 0% * * * * * * 0% * * *
| have reservations about him
personally 23% * * 24%
| just haven’t seen enough of him yet 3% * * 3%
| wanted a different Republican to be
the nominee 26% * * * * * * 25% * * *
| don’t get excited about any
candidates at all nowadays 48% * * * * * * 48% * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (62) (25) (37) (0) (15) (36) (11) (58) (0) (3) (1)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
He’s too close to politics as usual 0% * * * * * * * * * *
| have reservations about him
personally 23% * * * * *
I just haven’t seen enough of him yet 3% * * * * *
| wanted a different Republican to be
the nominee 26% * * * * * * * * * *
| don’t get excited about any
candidates at all nowadays 48% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * *
(Weighted N) (62) (4) (17) (40) (3) (11) (48) (30) (32) (19) (43)
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27. Why Clinton Not Exciting

Which of these is the main reason you don’t find Hillary Clinton exciting right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton but not describing her as exciting

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

She’s too close to politics as usual 27% 31% 23% * 40% 28% * 24% * * *
| have reservations about her
personally 15% 16% 15% * 20% 15% 18%
| just haven’t seen enough of her yet 5% 6% 4% * 6% 4% 3%
| wanted Bernie Sanders to be the
nominee 31% 28% 34% * 24% 24% * 28% * * *
| don’t get excited about any
candidates at all nowadays 22% 19% 25% * 10% 29% * 26% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (224) (108) (117) (39) (61) (88) (36) (164) (11) (34) (15)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

She’s too close to politics as usuall 27% 27% 25% * 31% 19% * * 28% * 27%
| have reservations about her
personally 15% 12% 21% * 10% 22% 15% * 16%
I just haven’t seen enough of her yet 5% 5% 3% * 5% 4% 4% * 5%
| wanted Bernie Sanders to be the
nominee 31% 35% 23% * 33% 30% * * 31% * 31%
| don’t get excited about any
candidates at all nowadays 22% 20% 28% * 21% 25% * * 21% * 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (224) (155) (66) (3) (131) (87) (6) (13) (211) (1) (223)
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28. Deciding Factor in Election
If you had to choose, this election will really come down to which candidate:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is most prepared for the job 36% 34% 38% 36% 37% 36% 35% 36% * 34% 39%
Can shake up the political system 16% 19% 14% 10% 14% 19% 22% 17% * 13% 19%
Can protect the United States 26% 25% 27% 26% 27% 26% 26% 26% * 32% 20%
Understands people like me 7% 7% 7% 14% 9% 4% 4% 5% * 18% 9%
Can make the economy work 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 13% 15% * 4% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (484) (504) (178) (244) (396) (169) (783) (34) (118) (53)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Is most prepared for the job 36% 65% 32% 10% 61% 39% 14% 21% 41% 13% 44%
Can shake up the political system 16% 4% 21% 25% 6% 16% 25% 22% 15% 25% 13%
Can protect the United States 26% 15% 24% 41% 17% 23% 37% 35% 23% 40% 22%
Understands people like me 7% 8% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 7% 4% 8%
Can make the economy work 14% 8% 16% 19% 7% 14% 19% 16% 14% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (339) (328) (303) (271) (360) (356) (242) (746) (250) (737)
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29. Campaign Focus on Important Issues
How much of this Presidential campaign is focusing on issues you care about most?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 24% 26% 23% 18% 21% 25% 34% 25% * 23% 20%
Some 48% 49% 46% 46% 51% 51% 37% 49% * 41% 54%
Not much 23% 21% 24% 20% 25% 22% 23% 23% * 18% 23%
None 5% 4% 7% 16% 3% 2% 6% 4% * 18% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (485) (505) (178) (245) (397) (169) (785) (34) (118) (53)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

A lot 24% 19% 22% 32% 16% 18% 37% 30% 23% 43% 18%
Some 48% 47% 46% 51% 50% 49% 44% 48% 47% 44% 49%
Not much 23% 26% 25% 15% 25% 27% 16% 19% 24% 10% 27%
None 5% 8% 6% 2% 9% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (339) (329) (304) (271) (363) (356) (241) (749) (250) (740)
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30. Trump on Terrorism

When it comes to terrorism, are you voting for Trump because:

Asked of respondents voting for Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| think Trump would make the U.S.

safer than it is now 70% 75% 65% * 70% 67% 70% 70% * * *

| think Clinton would make the U.S.

less safe than it is now 30% 25% 35% * 30% 33% 30% 30% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (383) (202) (181) (38) (87) (184) (76) (335) (5) (24) (20)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent  Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

I think Trump would make the U.S.

safer than it is now 70% * 65% 74% * 63% 73% 74% 68% 76% 66%
| think Clinton would make the U.S.

less safe than it is now 30% * 35% 26% s 37% 27% 26% 32% 24% 34%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (383) (7) (115) (256) (10) (104) (269) (152) (231) (178) (205)
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31. Clinton on Terrorism

When it comes to terrorism, are you voting for Clinton because:

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| think Clinton would make the U.S.

safer than it is now 40% 42% 39% 29% 43% 44% 37% 35% * 48% *

| think Trump would make the U.S.

less safe than it is now 60% 58% 61% 71% 57% 56% 63% 65% * 52% s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (392) (180) (212) (70) (103) (153) (65) (285) (25) (54) (28)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

| think Clinton would make the U.S.

safer than it is now 40% 44% 30% * 36% 48% * * 41% * 39%
| think Trump would make the U.S.

less safe than it is now 60% 56% 70% * 64% 52% * * 59% * 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (392) (288) (95) (6) (218) (147) (27) (31) (361) (23) (369)
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32. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 37% 41% 34% 23% 34% 43% 43% 39% * 30%
Does not describe 63% 59% 66% 7% 66% 57% 57% 61% * 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (967) (482) (485) (166) (241) (392) (169) (772) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 37% 7% 37% 2% 5% 28% 71% 61% 29% 71% 26%
Does not describe 63% 93% 63% 28% 95% 2% 29% 39% 71% 29% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (331) (320) (300) (259) (357) (350) (240) (727) (249) (718)
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33. Trump Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 68% 69% 66% 55% 71% 71% 68% 72% * 42%
Does not describe 32% 31% 34% 45% 29% 29% 32% 28% * 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (971) (483) (488) (166) (242) (395) (168) (776) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 68% 43% 2% 91% 43% 65% 89% 85% 62% 83% 62%
Does not describe 32% 57% 28% 9% 57% 35% 11% 15% 38% 17% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (971) (329) (321) (302) (258) (360) (353) (241) (730) (250) (720)
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34. Trump Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 46% 37% 30% 40% 46% 45% 45% * 31% 41%
Does not describe 59% 54% 63% 70% 60% 54% 55% 55% * 69% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (483) (486) (166) (241) (393) (168) (774) (34) (111) (51)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 7% 42% 80% 4% 34% 76% 67% 33% 73% 31%
Does not describe 59% 93% 58% 20% 96% 66% 24% 33% 67% 27% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (330) (320) (300) (259) (359) (351) (241) (728) (249) (720)
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35. Trump Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 39% 43% 36% 24% 41% 43% 44% 42% * 28%
Does not describe 61% 57% 64% 76% 59% 57% 56% 58% * 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (969) (482) (487) (166) (241) (394) (168) (775) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 39% 7% 40% 74% 5% 31% 74% 64% 31% 73% 28%
Does not describe 61% 93% 60% 26% 95% 69% 26% 36% 69% 27% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (331) (318) (302) (260) (358) (352) (242) (727) (248) (721)
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36. Trump Traits — Has the right approach to terrorism
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 46% 50% 43% 35% 44% 50% 52% 49% * 32% 44%
Does not describe 54% 50% 57% 65% 56% 50% 48% 51% * 68% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (476) (489) (158) (244) (395) (169) (769) (34) (111) (51)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 46% 9% 48% 87% 5% 41% 82% 76% 37% 82% 35%
Does not describe 54% 91% 52% 13% 95% 59% 18% 24% 63% 18% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (332) (321) (294) (259) (359) (347) (241) (724) (242) (723)
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37. Trump Traits — Can fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 48% 51% 44% 36% 47% 52% 49% 50% * 34%
Does not describe 52% 49% 56% 64% 53% 48% 51% 50% * 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (972) (483) (489) (168) (241) (395) (168) (778) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 48% 10% 50% 86% 11% 39% 83% 74% 39% 80% 36%
Does not describe 52% 90% 50% 14% 89% 61% 17% 26% 61% 20% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (330) (320) (303) (259) (361) (353) (241) (731) (250) (722)
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38. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 48% 47% 49% 46% 49% 50% 45% 45% * 52%
Does not describe 52% 53% 51% 54% 51% 50% 55% 55% * 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (973) (483) (490) (167) (243) (395) (168) (779) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 48% 86% 44% 12% 88% 51% 15% 21% 57% 17% 59%
Does not describe 52% 14% 56% 88% 12% 49% 85% 79% 43% 83% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (973) (333) (320) (302) (260) (361) (352) (241) (732) (250) (724)
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39. Clinton Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 26% 21% 32% 30% 27% 24% 25% 24% * 28%
Does not describe 74% 79% 68% 70% 73% 76% 75% 76% * 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (973) (483) (490) (167) (243) (395) (168) (779) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 26% 54% 15% 8% 45% 29% 9% 16% 30% 14% 31%
Does not describe 74% 46% 85% 92% 55% 71% 91% 84% 70% 86% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (973) (332) (321) (302) (259) (361) (353) (241) (732) (250) (723)
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40. Clinton Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 36% 40% 35% 38% 37% 44% 34% * 52%
Does not describe 62% 64% 60% 65% 62% 63% 56% 66% * 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (971) (482) (489) (167) (243) (394) (167) (777) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 38% 80% 27% 4% 7% 38% 9% 16% 45% 12% 47%
Does not describe 62% 20% 73% 96% 23% 62% 91% 84% 55% 88% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (971) (332) (319) (302) (259) (360) (353) (241) (730) (250) (721)
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41. Clinton Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 28% 27% 28% 25% 26% 29% 29% 25% * 33%
Does not describe 2% 73% 2% 75% 74% 71% 71% 75% * 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (972) (482) (490) (169) (242) (394) (166) (778) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 28% 58% 20% 4% 60% 25% 6% 10% 33% 10% 34%
Does not describe 2% 42% 80% 96% 40% 75% 94% 90% 67% 90% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (332) (320) (302) (258) (362) (351) (241) (731) (249) (723)
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42. Clinton Traits — Has the right approach to terrorism
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 39% 37% 41% 36% 41% 39% 40% 37% * 43%
Does not describe 61% 63% 59% 64% 59% 61% 60% 63% * 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (973) (483) (490) (167) (243) (395) (168) (778) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 39% 79% 31% 5% 78% 41% 7% 15% 47% 11% 49%
Does not describe 61% 21% 69% 95% 22% 59% 93% 85% 53% 89% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (973) (332) (321) (302) (259) (361) (353) (241) (732) (250) (722)
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43. Clinton Traits — Can fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 35% 33% 37% 31% 35% 35% 37% 31% * 43% 50%
Does not describe 65% 67% 63% 69% 65% 65% 63% 69% * 57% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (974) (483) (492) (167) (245) (394) (168) (778) (34) (111) (52)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 35% 75% 23% 3% 71% 33% 10% 14% 41% 9% 43%
Does not describe 65% 25% 7% 97% 29% 67% 90% 86% 59% 91% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (974) (333) (321) (302) (258) (361) (355) (241) (733) (250) (724)
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44. Concern with Important Issues — Global warming
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 29% 33% 27% 15% 17% 40% 37% 32% * 17%
Concerned, not scared 43% 38% 47% 45% 53% 37% 39% 42% * 47%
Scared 28% 29% 27% 40% 30% 23% 24% 26% * 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (979) (485) (494) (169) (243) (397) (169) (783) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn't bother me, personally 29% 3% 35% 53% 1% 18% 63% 54% 22% 66% 17%
Concerned, not scared 43% 44% 42% 42% 40% 56% 30% 38% 44% 23% 49%
Scared 28% 53% 24% 5% 59% 26% 6% 9% 34% 11% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (979) (334) (322) (304) (262) (363) (353) (241) (737) (250) (729)
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45. Concern with Important Issues — Political divisions
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 13% 9% 14% 4% 13%
Concerned, not scared 60% 61% 60% 53% 58% 63% 63% 60% 64% 63%
Scared 27% 26% 29% 36% 27% 23% 27% 26% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (485) (493) (169) (241) (397) (169) (782) (34) (111) (51)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn’t bother me, personally 12% 7% 16% 14% 5% 13% 17% 20% 10% 22% 9%
Concerned, not scared 60% 59% 55% 66% 62% 55% 65% 63% 60% 57% 61%
Scared 27% 34% 28% 20% 34% 32% 18% 17% 31% 21% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (334) (322) (303) (262) (362) (353) (241) (736) (250) (728)
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46. Concern with Important Issues — Cultural change
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 28% 30% 26% 37% 23% 30% 23% 29% * 26%
Concerned, not scared 46% 45% 48% 46% 48% 44% 51% 48% * 39%
Scared 26% 25% 26% 17% 30% 26% 26% 23% * 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (970) (484) (486) (162) (243) (396) (169) (782) (34) (104) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn't bother me, personally 28% 37% 26% 22% 42% 29% 16% 9% 34% 11% 34%
Concerned, not scared 46% 45% 46% 48% 43% 45% 50% 53% 44% 50% 45%
Scared 26% 18% 28% 30% 14% 25% 34% 38% 22% 39% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (970) (327) (321) (304) (262) (355) (353) (241) (729) (249) (722)
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47. Concern with Important Issues — Terrorism
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 7% 10% 3% 17% 3% 6% 3% 6% 6% 12%
Concerned, not scared 46% 53% 39% 41% 48% 46% 48% 48% 39% 35%
Scared 47% 36% 58% 42% 49% 47% 49% 46% 54% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (979) (484) (495) (168) (245) (396) (169) (782) (34) (111) (52)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn’t bother me, personally 7% 11% 7% 2% 11% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 7%
Concerned, not scared 46% 48% 53% 37% 56% 48% 37% 39% 48% 36% 49%
Scared 47% 41% 40% 62% 33% 46% 59% 57% 44% 58% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (979) (336) (320) (304) (261) (363) (355) (241) (738) (249) (730)
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48. Concern with Important Issues — The national debt
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 10% 12% 7% 18% 9% 7% 9% 9% 5%
Concerned, not scared 44% 44% 44% 43% 50% 41% 43% 44% 50%
Scared 46% 44% 49% 39% 41% 52% 48% 47% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (976) (484) (491) (169) (243) (395) (169) (781) (34) (111) (50)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn’t bother me, personally 10% 19% 7% 2% 22% 6% 4% 6% 11% 5% 11%
Concerned, not scared 44% 56% 40% 35% 59% 45% 31% 35% 47% 27% 50%
Scared 46% 25% 52% 63% 19% 48% 65% 59% 42% 68% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (334) (322) (302) (262) (363) (351) (241) (734) (250) (726)
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49. Concern with Important Issues — Economic inequality
People describe many issues facing Americans today. When you think about each of these, how does it make you feel...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Doesn't bother me, personally 24% 32% 17% 24% 19% 27% 26% 27% * 18%
Concerned, not scared 49% 44% 53% 39% 54% 47% 54% 47% * 59%
Scared 27% 24% 30% 37% 27% 26% 20% 26% * 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (963) (470) (493) (162) (236) (396) (168) (770) (34) (111) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Doesn’t bother me, personally 24% 5% 25% 45% 3% 16% 49% 37% 20% 56% 14%
Concerned, not scared 49% 56% 49% 40% 51% 57% 38% 45% 50% 28% 55%
Scared 27% 38% 26% 15% 46% 27% 13% 18% 30% 16% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (963) (327) (322) (296) (262) (355) (345) (227) (735) (235) (728)
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50. Responsibility to Refugees
What should the United States do with refugees from war-torn countries such as Syria?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Take in as many as possible, it is a
moral responsibility 16% 18% 15% 21% 19% 14% 14% 16% * 11% 17%
Take in some, but only those who
pass a serious background check 53% 53% 53% 52% 58% 54% 45% 55% * 49% 48%
Do not take any, it is a safety threat 30% 29% 32% 27% 23% 32% 40% 29% * 40% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (485) (505) (178) (244) (398) (169) (785) (34) (118) (53)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Take in as many as possible, it is a
moral responsibility 16% 33% 13% 3% 39% 11% 5% 9% 19% 10% 19%
Take in some, but only those who
pass a serious background check 53% 54% 52% 54% 53% 59% 47% 49% 54% 42% 57%
Do not take any, it is a safety threat 30% 13% 35% 43% 9% 30% 47% 42% 27% 47% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (339) (329) (304) (271) (362) (356) (242) (748) (250) (739)
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51. Watching Upcoming Debate
Which is closer to your feelings about the upcoming Presidential debate?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

I'll watch, because | want to see my

favorite candidate win 33% 35% 31% 30% 27% 35% 39% 32% * 32% 33%
I'll watch, because I'm still waiting to

be persuaded who to vote for 13% 12% 13% 18% 17% 10% 6% 13% * 8% 12%
I'll watch, just for the entertainment of

it 25% 29% 21% 24% 29% 25% 21% 27% * 21% 18%
I'm not watching 29% 24% 35% 28% 27% 30% 34% 28% * 39% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (484) (503) (178) (245) (397) (168) (782) (34) (118) (58)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

I'll watch, because | want to see my

favorite candidate win 33% 41% 22% 34% 38% 25% 36% 35% 32% 46% 28%
I'll watch, because I'm still waiting to

be persuaded who to vote for 13% 6% 19% 12% 6% 21% 9% 15% 12% 14% 12%
I'll watch, just for the entertainment of

it 25% 23% 25% 29% 28% 22% 26% 22% 26% 21% 26%
I’'m not watching 29% 30% 34% 25% 28% 32% 28% 28% 30% 19% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (339) (328) (302) (270) (363) (354) (241) (746) (249) (738)
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52. Most Looking for at Debate
What are you most looking for from the candidates in the upcoming Presidential debate? Who can show...

Asked of respondents planning to watch the debate

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

That they know the most about foreign

policy 14% 16% 11% 18% 13% 12% 12% 13% * 23%

Who they are as a person 25% 23% 27% 18% 23% 29% 27% 26% * 20%

How they’ll fight terrorism 18% 16% 20% 9% 29% 13% 22% 18% * 12%

How they’ll improve the economy and

jobs 43% 45% 42% 55% 35% 46% 38% 43% * 46% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (697) (366) (331) (128) (177) (280) (112) (564) (26) (72) (34)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate ~ Conservative Yes No Yes No

That they know the most about foreign

policy 14% 25% 8% 6% 23% 13% 7% 10% 15% 6% 17%
Who they are as a person 25% 31% 24% 20% 37% 22% 18% 14% 29% 14% 29%
How they'll fight terrorism 18% 9% 16% 29% 7% 16% 29% 34% 12% 21% 17%
How they’ll improve the economy and

jobs 43% 34% 51% 45% 33% 49% 46% 43% 44% 59% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (697) (236) (217) (228) (193) (248) (256) (174) (523) (202) (495)
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53. Ban Muslims from Entering U.S.
Do you think the U.S. should temporarily ban Muslims from other countries from entering the United States, or not?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should ban 46% 47% 46% 26% 44% 52% 57% 46% * 47% 49%
Should not ban 54% 53% 54% 74% 56% 48% 43% 54% * 53% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (989) (484) (505) (178) (244) (398) (169) (784) (34) (118) (53)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Should ban 46% 20% 45% 75% 8% 44% 78% 73% 38% 7% 36%
Should not ban 54% 80% 55% 25% 92% 56% 22% 27% 62% 23% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (989) (338) (330) (303) (271) (362) (356) (242) (747) (250) (739)
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54. Whatever It Takes to Stop Terrorism
Do you agree or disagree with the following: We need a President who will do whatever it takes to stop terrorism, including things that might restrict some peoples’
civil liberties.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 46% 43% 50% 30% 49% 48% 57% 46% * 40% 41%
Disagree 54% 57% 50% 70% 51% 52% 43% 54% * 60% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (483) (502) (178) (244) (395) (168) (780) (34) (118) (53)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative No Yes No
Agree 46% 29% 38% 73% 20% 42% 41% 61% 41%
Disagree 54% 71% 62% 27% 80% 58% 59% 39% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (337) (328) (302) (271) (360) (355) (744) (250) (735)
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